

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 10159 OF 2010

with

CRIMINAL MISC. PETITION NO. 14819 OF 2010

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave Petition)

STATE OF HARYANA

... Petitioner

VERSUS

OM PRAKASH

... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.01.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice and let the matter be heard along with S.L.P. (Crl.) NO.2293 of 2010."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent through Regd. A.D. Post on 15.02.2012.

It is further submitted that neither AD card nor unserved cover containing Show Cause Notice has been received in respect of the sole Respondent.

The above service position in the matter was apprised Registrar Court on 02.04.2014 when Counsel for the petitioner was allowed dasti notice through concerned District Court. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole respondent through Sessions Judge, Narnaul, Haryana.

It is further submitted that the District Sessions Judge, Narnaul, Haryana vide letter dated 29.04.2016, forwarded the service report of Civil Judge, Sr. Division, stating therein that summons in original have been served on sole respondent. (Copy of the same is enclosed herewith). But no one has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent.

It is lastly submitted that there a delay of 101 days in filing the Special Leave Petition and is accompanied by application for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave Petition.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 2nd day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR